The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s equity and profit after tax to a potential change in interest rates by plus or minus 100 basis points,
with all other variables held constant and in relation only to that portion of the Group’s borrowings that are subject to floating interest rates.

Significant assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis include:

(i)	 reasonably possible movements in interest rates were determined based on the Group’s current mix of debt in New Zealand and Australia, the level of debt that
	 is expected to be renewed and a review of the last two year’s historical movements; and

(ii)	 price sensitivity of derivatives has been based on a reasonably possible movement of interest rates at balance dates by applying the change as a parallel shift
	 in the forward curve.

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

Sensitivity Analysis

Interest rate
Movement

NZD/AUD
Movement

Impact on profit
Impact on other

components of equity
Impact on

liabilities & equity

Carrying
amounts

$000

+100
basis points

$000

-100
basis points

$000

+100
basis points

$000

-100
basis points

$000

+ or –
10% in value of NZD

$000

2024

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 35,653 257 (257) 257 (257) -

Trade and other receivables 152,988 - - - - -

Derivative financial instruments 1,429 - - 1,299 (1,352) -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 265,674 (1,218) 1,218 (1,218) 1,218 1,413/(1,726)

2023

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 44,485 320 (320) 320 (320) -

Trade and other receivables 143,510 - - - - -

Derivative financial instruments 3,338 453 (453) 1,652 (1,864) -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 297,194 (2,140) 2,140 (2,140) 2,140 1,406/(1,718)

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

116 Freightways Annual Report  |  Financial Year ended 30 June 2024 Freightways Group Limited and its subsidiariesfreightways.co.nz 117

(d)	 Fair Value Estimation

The carrying value less impairment provision of trade receivables and payables is a reasonable approximation of their fair values due to the short-term nature of
trade receivables and payables.  The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the
current market interest rate that is available to the Group for similar financial instruments.